
QUARTERLY ISSUES/PROGRAMS LIST 
 

There follows a listing of some of the significant issues responded to by Station WVPY, Harrisonburg, Virginia, along 
with the most significant programming treatment of those issues for the period January 1, 2021 to March 31, 2021. 
The listing is by no means exhaustive. The order in which the issues appear does not reflect any priority or 
significance. 

 
Description Program/Segment Date Time Duration Narration or Type and Description of 

Program/Segment 
Local Public 
Affairs 
Government 

Richmond City 
Council 

1/11/21 
1/25/21 
2/8/21 
2/22/21 
3/8/21 
3/22/21 

6 pm Varies Live gavel-to-gavel broadcast of the 
Richmond City Council meeting from 
the General Assembly Building in 
Richmond, Virginia  

Local News 
Local 
Government 
World Affairs 
 
 
 
 
Local News 
Local Profile 
Arts 
 
 
 
 
 
Local News 
Local Profile 
History 
 
 
 
 
 
Local News 
Local Profile 
Health 
Local Public 
Affairs 
 

Virginia Currents  
#3005 
 
 
 
 
 
 
#3006 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
#3007 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
#3008 

1/10/21 
1/12/21 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1/16/21 
1/17/21 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1/24/21 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1/31/21 
2/1/21 

6:30 pm 
10:30 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
11:30 pm 
6:30 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6:30 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6:30 pm 
9:30 pm 

30 min Explore the impact of St. Joseph's Villa 
on young people with autism; how the 
JP Law protects drivers with invisible 
disabilities during police stops when 
their reactions may be misinterpreted; 
find out how rising sea levels affects VA 
& the world 
 
Meet the winner of VA's Philanthropy 
Award & the effect of this stand-out 
volunteer's work; see Gordon 
Campbell's stunning, aerial photos 
while manning an open-air, light 
aircraft; a look at how music listening 
formats have changed in 30 years. 
 
Richmond Co-housing shows the 
benefits of modern communal living in 
a Manchester Apartment complex; a 
transgender woman who shares the 
obstacles & rewards of finding her true 
self; a look at the milestones & 
tragedies in the LGBTQ community 
over the past 30 years 
 
Healthcare heroes who share the pain 
of watching patients lose their lives to 
Covid-19 & unable to have loved ones 
nearby & why these nurses are 
committed to their calling; “Harriett” 
actress Morgan McCoy shares her 
empowering story on overcoming 
adversity; a look back at the changing 
attitude & laws around marijuana 
 
 



Local 
Education 
History 
Civics 

Freedom’s 
Fortress #103 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

#104 

1/5/21 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1/12/21 

1 pm 30 min How does 1619 help us connect the 
past with the present?  Students will 
learn about the annual 
commemoration that recognizes the 
arrival of the first Africans at Fort 
Monroe, VA in 1619 through video clips 
and images. American History grades 4-
7.  Virginia SOLS: VS. 1c,d,g; VS.3 d, e 
 
 
Does commemorating the past and 
preserving our history get in the way of 
progress?  Students will learn about 
debates in Hampton, Virginia among 
community members, developers, and 
archaeologists about how best to 
preserve history, and then write 
reflections in a journal. American 
History  grades 4-7.  VA SOLs: Standard 
VS.1c, d, g;  VS.7c 

Local 
Education 
Science 

Super Science 
Show with Joe 
#101 
 
 
 
 
 
 
#102 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

1/26/21 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1/6/21 

1 pm 30 min Join Joe Beasley on an investigation of 
plants.  Learn about the types of plants 
and how plants survive in their 
environment. Use the scientific method 
and celery in an experiment. Dive into 
the parts of plants and pollination.  
Grades 4-6.  
Virginia SOLS: 4.4 ABCD, 5.5 B, LS 4-6 

 
Join Innovative Learning Coach Joe 
Beasley, through an investigation of 
our solar system.  Learn the names and 
order of the planets and how their 
sizes stack up to one another.  Explore 
what NASA has in store for us in future 
space exploration. Science grades 4-6. 
Virginia SOLS: 4.5; 4.7a,b,c; 6.2; ES.2 
;ES.3 

Local 
Education 
Reading 
Literature 

Read Write Now  
#103 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
#104 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1/7/21 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
1/14/21 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 pm 30 min Explore the power of words with 
Tracey Ingle, English Instructional 
Specialist, Powhatan County. Take a 
"look" at the root of the week (VIS). 
Learn about the different types of 
media in our world and why it is 
important to be media literate.   
English grades 6-8. Virginia SOLS: 6.4 a, 
b; 6.3 a, b,d; 7.4 a, b; 8.3 a,b; 8.4 c 

 
Explore the power of words with 
Tracey Ingle, English Instructional 
Specialist, Powhatan County and read 
an eyewitness account of the 1906 San 
Francisco earthquake written by Jack 
London.  Explore how to write your 
own eyewitness account. English 
grades 6-8. 
 
 
 



#105 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
#106 
 
 
 
 
 
 
#107 

1/27/21 
3/3/21 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2/3/21 
3/10/21 
 
 
 
 
 
2/17/21 
3/17/21 

Writing an essay takes time, patience, 
and the courage to step out of your 
comfort zone! This episode focuses on 
the basics of gathering your thoughts, 
organizing your thinking, and creating 
an introduction that will make your 
readers want more! English grades 6-8 
VA SOLS 6.7, 7.7, 8.7 
 
 
Learn how to make your essay details 
stand out and have your conclusion 
excite readers to want to learn more 
about your topic. This episode focuses 
on writing the body and conclusion of 
an effective essay. English grades 6-8 
VA SOLS: 6.7, 7.7, 8.7 
 
In this episode, learn how to turn your 
final draft essay into a finished piece 
with easy strategies for revision and 
editing. Experience the final steps of 
the writing process and take away tools 
that will help you along your writing 
journey. English grades 6-8 VA SOLS: 
6.7, 7.7, 8.7 

Local 
Education 
Science 
Chemistry 
Biology 
Home 
Learning 

Cooking Up 
Science with Miss 
America #105 
 
 
 

 
#106 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
#107 
 
 
 
 
 

 
#108 

1/8/21 
 
 
 
 
 

 
1/15/21 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
1/22/21 
3/5/21 
 
 
 
 

 
2/5/21 
2/19/21 
3/12/21 

1 pm 30 min Join Miss America 2020, Camille Schrier, as 
she uses her kitchen as her laboratory to 
explore the science of concentration 
through fun with food coloring and edible 
rock candy. Science, Physical Science, 
Biology grades 6-10. 
 
Join biochemist and Miss America 2020, 
Camille Schrier, as she uses her kitchen as 
her laboratory to explore the science of 
decomposition and catalysts. Recreate the 
foamy fun of "Elephants Toothpaste" - her 
winning demonstration.  
Science, Physical Science, Biology grades 6-
10. 
 
Join biochemist and Miss America 2020, 
Camille Schrier, as she uses her kitchen as 
her laboratory. Use an egg to explore 
semipermeable membranes, diffusion and 
osmosis. Have fun exploring the science all 
around us! Science, Physical Science, 
Biology grades 6-10. VA SOLS: LS.2 
 
Biochemist and Miss America 2020, Camille 
Schrier explores DNA, the blueprint for all 
living things.  Learn about DNA?s structure 
and function by extracting DNA from 
strawberries and building a model of DNA 
out of candy.  
Science, Physical Science, Biology grades 6-
10. 



Local 
Education 
Arts 
Home Crafting 
Culture 

Creative Corner 
#104 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
#107 
 
 
 
 
 
 
#108 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
#109 

1/8/21 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1/21/21 
3/4/21 
 
 
 
 
 
1/28/21 
2/18/21 
3/11/21 
 
 
 
 
 
2/4/21 
3/18/21 

1:30 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1pm 

30 min Everyone loves a good story! Explore 
how writers use storyboards to 
visualize books and movies, learn how 
actors train and use fight choreography 
to portray stories on stage, and 
become a work of art yourself on this 
episode of The Creative Corner.  
Arts, History, Culture, Interdisciplinary 
grade 4- adults. 
 
Much of art is to be seen but art is also 
made to be enjoyed using your other 
senses. Join host Lauren Paullin to 
make aromatic paints, sketch sounds, 
and learn about Synesthesia, a 
'crossing of the senses.' Arts, History, 
Culture, Interdisciplinary grade 4-adults 
 
Visual and performing artists use their 
creativity to raise their voices and 
share lessons, stories, and important 
ideas with the world. Explore musical 
conversations and check out murals 
with a message on this episode of The 
Creative Corner. Arts, History, Culture, 
Interdisciplinary grade 4-adults. 
 
You’ve been told to eat your 
vegetables, but have you ever tried to 
paint them? Join Lauren Paulin as we 
visit a baker's kitchen to test art 
techniques on cakes, use geometry to 
paint delicious treats, and learn why 
artists are fascinated with food. Art 
grades 4-10 

Local 
Education 
Science 
Physics 
Home 
Learning 

NASA Eclipse At 
Home #101 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
#104 
 

2/1/21 
3/29/21 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1/25/21 
2/15/21 
3/22/21 

1 pm 30 min NASA interns, Jacob, Sarah and Lenore 
explore force, motion, energy, and 
simple and compound machines.  They 
explore how NASA works with them 
and demonstrate how to create 
examples at home. Science grades 4-7.  
VA SOLS: 3.1 a,e,f; 3.2 c,d; 4.1 a,e,f; 5.1 
a,e,f; 5.2 a,c; 5.3 a; 6.1 a,e,f; LS 1; PS 1: 
PS 5 a,b,c 
 
Sarah Adewumi, former NASA eClips 
Intern and Aviation Sciences and 
Management graduate, helps us 
explore the world of extremophiles. 
Learn more about extreme settings on 
Earth that push the limits for ordinary 
living organisms. Create imaginary 
organisms adapted to chosen extreme 
worlds and conduct your own science 
experiment to learn more about ?what 
is alive.? Science and Space, Grades 4-
7. VA SOLS: 3.1-PS.1 a,e,f; 3.2 c,d; 5.2 
a,c; 5.3 a, PS.5 a,b,c 



Local News 
Local Public 
Affairs 
Local 
Government 
History 
Civil Rights 

Racism: 
Challenging 
Perceptions #101 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
#102 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
#103 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
#104 

2/4/21 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2/11/21 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2/18/21 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2/25/21 

10 pm 1 hr We explore recent high-profile 
instances of police brutality, the 
historic roots of these inequities and 
how they persist today. Panelists: 
Elvatrice Belsches, Public Historian, 
Author, Filmmaker; Dr. Mignonne Guy, 
PhD., Assoc. Professor, VCU Dept. of 
African Amer. Studies; Trey Hartt, 
Project Director, Performing Statistics; 
Christopher Rashad Green, Comm. 
Advocate & Activist. Moderator: 
Adrienne Cole Johnson, MSW, Social 
Entrepreneur, Educational Leader, 
Businesswoman and Community 
Advocate. 
 
Providing equitable and fair access to 
education is a way to close 
achievement gaps between students. 
However, due to the historic policies 
rooted in systemic racism, Black and 
African American families are faced 
with disparities in education for their 
children. In this discussion, we will 
explore how structural racism has 
influenced the K-12 education system. 
 
Why is there a racial wealth gap in our 
country? Black and African American 
families have a far lower percentage of 
wealth than White families in America. 
Even as the percentage of Black and 
African American college graduates 
increase, this wealth gap still persists. 
During this discussion, we will explore 
how systemic and racist policies have 
affected wealth building in Black 
communities for generations and still 
affect the financial growth and stability 
of communities today. 
 
Safe housing is a cornerstone to 
healthy living and home ownership has 
been a cornerstone for wealth building 
in America. In this discussion, we will 
explore how systemic policies rooted in 
racist agendas have limited Black and 
African Americans access to safe and 
affordable housing as well as home 
ownership. 



Local History 
Civil Rights 

These Things Can 
Be Done 

1/18/21 5 pm 
 

1 hr 100 years ago, at the height of the Jim 
Crow era and against intense 
opposition, Virginia women fought for 
their right to vote. 

Local News 
Local Public 
Affairs 
Health 

Governor 
Northam’s 
COVID-19 
Updates 

1/6/21 6:30 pm 30 min Update to the populace on the current 
state of the Coronavirus pandemic in 
Virginia 

Local 
Education 
Science 
Biology 
Nature 
Home 
Learning 

Science Matters 
#101 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
#102 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
#103 

1/19/21 
3/2/21 
3/23/21 
3/30/21 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2/16/21 
3/9/21 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2/2/21 
2/23/21 
3/16/21 

1 pm 30 min Explore the Chesapeake Bay 
Watershed and discover how you can 
be a Backyard Baysaver! Investigate 
how we are all connected to a 
watershed and find out what you can 
do to protect rivers and streams near 
you. Environmental Science. Grades 4-
6.  
VA SOLS: 4.4b, 4.8a, 6.8a, c, d; ES.8c, d; 
LS.7a,b 
 
Join Virginia Zoo's Education 
Coordinator, Sarah, to explore the 5 
things animals need to survive: food, 
water, space, shelter, and oxygen. 
Learn about giraffes, crocodiles, 
snakes, prairie dogs and seahorses and 
their adaptations. Science. Grades 4-6. 
VA SOLS: 
 
Take a walk through the human brain 
to discover how your mind moves your 
body. Move along with neuroscientist, 
Dr. Catherine Franssen, resident 
scientist at the Science Museum of 
Virginia, to learn about your brain and 
nervous system.  
Science grades 4-7. VA SOLs: 4.1, 4.2, 
4.3, 5.1, 6.1 



Local 
Education 
Reading 
Music 
Language 
Home 
Learning 

Circle Time At 
Home #117 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
#118 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
#119 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
#120 

1/26/21 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
1/27/21 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2/2/21 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2/3/21 

10:30 am 30 min A local educator shares the story of The Little 
Red Hen. Learn what happens when the hard 
working hen asks her lazy friends to help her 
make some bread. Sing and move in music 
time and have fun making words with the 
alphabet. Grades: Preschool & Kindergarten; 
VA Foundation Blocks for Early Learning: Oral 
Language Blocks 1,2,3,4,5; Music Blocks 1,5; 
VA Standards of Learning - Kindergarten: Oral 
Language K.1,2; Reading K.7; Music K. 3,14 
 
Have you ever heard the rhyme about a lamb 
going to school? Learn the nursery rhyme, 
Mary had a Little Lamb and have fun making 
a new rhyme with a pig! Learn how to say the 
rhyme using sign language. Sing and move in 
music time and hear the rhyme played in two 
different ways with Violet the Violin and Bob 
the Bow. Grades: Preschool and Kindergarten 
VA Foundation Blocks for Early Learning: Oral 
Language Blocks 1,2,3,4,5; Music Blocks 1,5; 
VA Standards of Learning - Kindergarten: Oral 
Language K.1,2,4; Reading K.7,8; Music K. 
3,14 
 
Retell the story of The Little Red Hen with 
illustrations and identify the beginning, 
middle and end story elements. Learn how to 
bake bread in your own kitchen and how to 
make mud paint from dirt in your backyard! 
Music completes our Circle Time at Home. 
Grades: Preschool and Kindergarten VA 
Foundation Blocks for Early Learning: Oral 
Language Blocks 1,2; Science Block 3; Music 
Blocks 1,5; Visual Arts Block 1 VA Standards 
of Learning - Kindergarten: Oral Language 
K.1,2; Reading K.8,9; Science K.5; Music K. 
3,14; Visual Arts K. 12,16 
 
Did you know that jumping over a candle 
stick was a form of fortune telling and 
considered a sport many years ago? It was 
believed that the ability to jump over a 
candle without extinguishing the flame was a 
sign of good luck. Learn the nursery rhyme, 
"Jack be Nimble" and play a sorting game for 
quick and slow moving things. Learn how to 
say the rhyme using sign language and sing 
and move in music time. Play a word game 
with Nina the Newt puppet. Grades: 
Preschool and Kindergarten  
VA Foundation Blocks for Early Learning: Oral 
Language Blocks 1,2,3,4,5; Music Blocks 1,5; 
Mathematics Block 6; VA Standards of 
Learning - Kindergarten: Oral Language 
K.1,2,4; Reading K.5,6,7,8; Music K. 
3,14;Mathematics K.12 

 


