## QUARTERLY ISSUES/PROGRAMS LIST

There follows a listing of some of the significant issues responded to by Station <u>WVPY</u>, <u>Harrisonburg</u>, <u>Virginia</u>, along with the most significant programming treatment of those issues for the period <u>January 1</u>, <u>2021</u> to <u>March 31</u>, <u>2021</u>. The listing is by no means exhaustive. The order in which the issues appear does not reflect any priority or significance.

Description	Program/Segment	Date	Time	Duration	Narration or Type and Description of Program/Segment
Local Public Affairs Government	Richmond City Council	1/11/21 1/25/21 2/8/21 2/22/21 3/8/21 3/22/21	6 pm	Varies	Live gavel-to-gavel broadcast of the Richmond City Council meeting from the General Assembly Building in Richmond, Virginia
Local News Local Government World Affairs	Virginia Currents #3005	1/10/21 1/12/21	6:30 pm 10:30 pm	30 min	Explore the impact of St. Joseph's Villa on young people with autism; how the JP Law protects drivers with invisible disabilities during police stops when their reactions may be misinterpreted; find out how rising sea levels affects VA & the world
Local News Local Profile Arts	#3006	1/16/21 1/17/21	11:30 pm 6:30 pm		Meet the winner of VA's Philanthropy Award & the effect of this stand-out volunteer's work; see Gordon Campbell's stunning, aerial photos while manning an open-air, light aircraft; a look at how music listening formats have changed in 30 years.
Local News Local Profile History	#3007	1/24/21	6:30 pm		Richmond Co-housing shows the benefits of modern communal living in a Manchester Apartment complex; a transgender woman who shares the obstacles & rewards of finding her true self; a look at the milestones & tragedies in the LGBTQ community over the past 30 years
Local News Local Profile Health Local Public Affairs	#3008	1/31/21 2/1/21	6:30 pm 9:30 pm		Healthcare heroes who share the pain of watching patients lose their lives to Covid-19 & unable to have loved ones nearby & why these nurses are committed to their calling; "Harriett" actress Morgan McCoy shares her empowering story on overcoming adversity; a look back at the changing attitude & laws around marijuana

Freedom's	1/5/21	1 pm	30 min	How does 1619 help us connect the
Fortress #103		•		past with the present? Students will learn about the annual commemoration that recognizes the arrival of the first Africans at Fort Monroe, VA in 1619 through video clips and images. American History grades 4-7. Virginia SOLS: VS. 1c,d,g; VS.3 d, e
#104	1/12/21			Does commemorating the past and preserving our history get in the way of progress? Students will learn about debates in Hampton, Virginia among community members, developers, and archaeologists about how best to preserve history, and then write reflections in a journal. American History grades 4-7. VA SOLs: Standard VS.1c, d, g; VS.7c
Super Science Show with Joe #101	1/26/21	1 pm	30 min	Join Joe Beasley on an investigation of plants. Learn about the types of plants and how plants survive in their environment. Use the scientific method and celery in an experiment. Dive into the parts of plants and pollination. Grades 4-6.  Virginia SOLS: 4.4 ABCD, 5.5 B, LS 4-6
#102	1/6/21			Join Innovative Learning Coach Joe Beasley, through an investigation of our solar system. Learn the names and order of the planets and how their sizes stack up to one another. Explore what NASA has in store for us in future space exploration. Science grades 4-6. Virginia SOLS: 4.5; 4.7a,b,c; 6.2; ES.2 ;ES.3
Read Write Now #103	1/7/21	1 pm	30 min	Explore the power of words with Tracey Ingle, English Instructional Specialist, Powhatan County. Take a "look" at the root of the week (VIS). Learn about the different types of media in our world and why it is important to be media literate. English grades 6-8. Virginia SOLS: 6.4 a, b; 6.3 a, b,d; 7.4 a, b; 8.3 a,b; 8.4 c
#104	1/14/21			Explore the power of words with Tracey Ingle, English Instructional Specialist, Powhatan County and read an eyewitness account of the 1906 San Francisco earthquake written by Jack London. Explore how to write your own eyewitness account. English grades 6-8.
	#104  Super Science Show with Joe #101  #102  Read Write Now #103	#104 1/12/21  Super Science Show with Joe #101 1/6/21  Read Write Now #103	#104 1/12/21  Super Science Show with Joe #101 1/6/21 1 pm  #102 1/6/21 1 pm  Read Write Now #1/7/21 1 pm	#104 1/12/21  Super Science Show with Joe #101 1/6/21 1 pm 30 min   #102 1/6/21 1 pm 30 min    Read Write Now #103 1/7/21 1 pm 30 min   #104 1/7/21 1 pm 30 min   #105 1/7/21 1 pm 30 min   #105 1/7/21 1 pm 30 min   #106 1/7/21 1 pm 30 min   #107 1/7/21 1 pm 30 min   #107 1/7/21 1 pm 30 min   #108 1/7/21 1 pm 30 min   #109 1/7/21

	#105	1/27/24			Writing an occay takes time matical -
	#105	1/27/21 3/3/21			Writing an essay takes time, patience, and the courage to step out of your comfort zone! This episode focuses on the basics of gathering your thoughts, organizing your thinking, and creating an introduction that will make your readers want more! English grades 6-8 VA SOLS 6.7, 7.7, 8.7
	#106	2/3/21 3/10/21			Learn how to make your essay details stand out and have your conclusion excite readers to want to learn more about your topic. This episode focuses on writing the body and conclusion of an effective essay. English grades 6-8 VA SOLS: 6.7, 7.7, 8.7
	#107	2/17/21 3/17/21			In this episode, learn how to turn your final draft essay into a finished piece with easy strategies for revision and editing. Experience the final steps of the writing process and take away tools that will help you along your writing journey. English grades 6-8 VA SOLS: 6.7, 7.7, 8.7
Local Education Science Chemistry Biology Home	Cooking Up Science with Miss America #105	1/8/21	1 pm	30 min	Join Miss America 2020, Camille Schrier, as she uses her kitchen as her laboratory to explore the science of concentration through fun with food coloring and edible rock candy. Science, Physical Science, Biology grades 6-10.
Learning	#106	1/15/21			Join biochemist and Miss America 2020, Camille Schrier, as she uses her kitchen as her laboratory to explore the science of decomposition and catalysts. Recreate the foamy fun of "Elephants Toothpaste" - her winning demonstration. Science, Physical Science, Biology grades 6- 10.
	#107	1/22/21 3/5/21			Join biochemist and Miss America 2020, Camille Schrier, as she uses her kitchen as her laboratory. Use an egg to explore semipermeable membranes, diffusion and osmosis. Have fun exploring the science all around us! Science, Physical Science, Biology grades 6-10. VA SOLS: LS.2
	#108	2/5/21 2/19/21 3/12/21			Biochemist and Miss America 2020, Camille Schrier explores DNA, the blueprint for all living things. Learn about DNA?s structure and function by extracting DNA from strawberries and building a model of DNA out of candy.  Science, Physical Science, Biology grades 6-10.

Local Education Arts Home Crafting Culture	Creative Corner #104	1/8/21	1:30 pm	30 min	Everyone loves a good story! Explore how writers use storyboards to visualize books and movies, learn how actors train and use fight choreography to portray stories on stage, and become a work of art yourself on this episode of The Creative Corner.  Arts, History, Culture, Interdisciplinary grade 4- adults.
	#107	1/21/21 3/4/21	1 pm		Much of art is to be seen but art is also made to be enjoyed using your other senses. Join host Lauren Paullin to make aromatic paints, sketch sounds, and learn about Synesthesia, a 'crossing of the senses.' Arts, History, Culture, Interdisciplinary grade 4-adults
	#108	1/28/21 2/18/21 3/11/21	1 pm		Visual and performing artists use their creativity to raise their voices and share lessons, stories, and important ideas with the world. Explore musical conversations and check out murals with a message on this episode of The Creative Corner. Arts, History, Culture, Interdisciplinary grade 4-adults.
	#109	2/4/21 3/18/21	1pm		You've been told to eat your vegetables, but have you ever tried to paint them? Join Lauren Paulin as we visit a baker's kitchen to test art techniques on cakes, use geometry to paint delicious treats, and learn why artists are fascinated with food. Art grades 4-10
Local Education Science Physics Home Learning	NASA Eclipse At Home #101	2/1/21 3/29/21	1 pm	30 min	NASA interns, Jacob, Sarah and Lenore explore force, motion, energy, and simple and compound machines. They explore how NASA works with them and demonstrate how to create examples at home. Science grades 4-7. VA SOLS: 3.1 a,e,f; 3.2 c,d; 4.1 a,e,f; 5.1 a,e,f; 5.2 a,c; 5.3 a; 6.1 a,e,f; LS 1; PS 1: PS 5 a,b,c
	#104	1/25/21 2/15/21 3/22/21			Sarah Adewumi, former NASA eClips Intern and Aviation Sciences and Management graduate, helps us explore the world of extremophiles. Learn more about extreme settings on Earth that push the limits for ordinary living organisms. Create imaginary organisms adapted to chosen extreme worlds and conduct your own science experiment to learn more about ?what is alive.? Science and Space, Grades 4-7. VA SOLS: 3.1-PS.1 a,e,f; 3.2 c,d; 5.2 a,c; 5.3 a, PS.5 a,b,c

Local News Local Public Affairs Local Government	Racism: Challenging Perceptions #101	2/4/21	10 pm	1 hr	We explore recent high-profile instances of police brutality, the historic roots of these inequities and how they persist today. Panelists: Elvatrice Belsches, Public Historian, Author, Filmmaker; Dr. Mignonne Guy,
History Civil Rights					PhD., Assoc. Professor, VCU Dept. of African Amer. Studies; Trey Hartt, Project Director, Performing Statistics; Christopher Rashad Green, Comm. Advocate & Activist. Moderator: Adrienne Cole Johnson, MSW, Social Entrepreneur, Educational Leader, Businesswoman and Community Advocate.
	#102	2/11/21			Providing equitable and fair access to education is a way to close achievement gaps between students. However, due to the historic policies rooted in systemic racism, Black and African American families are faced with disparities in education for their children. In this discussion, we will explore how structural racism has influenced the K-12 education system.
	#103	2/18/21			Why is there a racial wealth gap in our country? Black and African American families have a far lower percentage of wealth than White families in America. Even as the percentage of Black and African American college graduates increase, this wealth gap still persists. During this discussion, we will explore how systemic and racist policies have affected wealth building in Black communities for generations and still affect the financial growth and stability of communities today.
	#104	2/25/21			Safe housing is a cornerstone to healthy living and home ownership has been a cornerstone for wealth building in America. In this discussion, we will explore how systemic policies rooted in racist agendas have limited Black and African Americans access to safe and affordable housing as well as home ownership.

Local History Civil Rights	These Things Can Be Done	1/18/21	5 pm	1 hr	100 years ago, at the height of the Jim Crow era and against intense opposition, Virginia women fought for their right to vote.
Local News Local Public Affairs Health	Governor Northam's COVID-19 Updates	1/6/21	6:30 pm	30 min	Update to the populace on the current state of the Coronavirus pandemic in Virginia
Local Education Science Biology Nature Home Learning	Science Matters #101	1/19/21 3/2/21 3/23/21 3/30/21	1 pm	30 min	Explore the Chesapeake Bay Watershed and discover how you can be a Backyard Baysaver! Investigate how we are all connected to a watershed and find out what you can do to protect rivers and streams near you. Environmental Science. Grades 4-6. VA SOLS: 4.4b, 4.8a, 6.8a, c, d; ES.8c, d; LS.7a,b
	#102	2/16/21 3/9/21			Join Virginia Zoo's Education Coordinator, Sarah, to explore the 5 things animals need to survive: food, water, space, shelter, and oxygen. Learn about giraffes, crocodiles, snakes, prairie dogs and seahorses and their adaptations. Science. Grades 4-6. VA SOLS:
	#103	2/2/21 2/23/21 3/16/21			Take a walk through the human brain to discover how your mind moves your body. Move along with neuroscientist, Dr. Catherine Franssen, resident scientist at the Science Museum of Virginia, to learn about your brain and nervous system.  Science grades 4-7. VA SOLs: 4.1, 4.2, 4.3, 5.1, 6.1

Local	Circle Time At	1/26/21	10:30 am	30 min	A local educator shares the story of The Little
Education Reading Music Language Home Learning	Home #117				Red Hen. Learn what happens when the hard working hen asks her lazy friends to help her make some bread. Sing and move in music time and have fun making words with the alphabet. Grades: Preschool & Kindergarten; VA Foundation Blocks for Early Learning: Oral Language Blocks 1,2,3,4,5; Music Blocks 1,5; VA Standards of Learning - Kindergarten: Oral Language K.1,2; Reading K.7; Music K. 3,14
	#118	1/27/21			Have you ever heard the rhyme about a lamb going to school? Learn the nursery rhyme, Mary had a Little Lamb and have fun making a new rhyme with a pig! Learn how to say the rhyme using sign language. Sing and move in music time and hear the rhyme played in two different ways with Violet the Violin and Bob the Bow. Grades: Preschool and Kindergarten VA Foundation Blocks for Early Learning: Oral Language Blocks 1,2,3,4,5; Music Blocks 1,5; VA Standards of Learning - Kindergarten: Oral Language K.1,2,4; Reading K.7,8; Music K. 3,14
	#119	2/2/21			Retell the story of The Little Red Hen with illustrations and identify the beginning, middle and end story elements. Learn how to bake bread in your own kitchen and how to make mud paint from dirt in your backyard! Music completes our Circle Time at Home. Grades: Preschool and Kindergarten VA Foundation Blocks for Early Learning: Oral Language Blocks 1,2; Science Block 3; Music Blocks 1,5; Visual Arts Block 1 VA Standards of Learning - Kindergarten: Oral Language K.1,2; Reading K.8,9; Science K.5; Music K. 3,14; Visual Arts K. 12,16
	#120	2/3/21			Did you know that jumping over a candle stick was a form of fortune telling and considered a sport many years ago? It was believed that the ability to jump over a candle without extinguishing the flame was a sign of good luck. Learn the nursery rhyme, "Jack be Nimble" and play a sorting game for quick and slow moving things. Learn how to say the rhyme using sign language and sing and move in music time. Play a word game with Nina the Newt puppet. Grades: Preschool and Kindergarten VA Foundation Blocks for Early Learning: Oral Language Blocks 1,2,3,4,5; Music Blocks 1,5; Mathematics Block 6; VA Standards of Learning - Kindergarten: Oral Language K.1,2,4; Reading K.5,6,7,8; Music K. 3,14;Mathematics K.12